FALL RIVER COUNTY MINUTES OF JULY 3, 2018

The Fall River Board of County Commissioners met in regular session on July 3, 2018 in
the courtroom on the second floor of the Courthouse. Present: Ann Abbott, Joe Allen, Joe
Falkenburg, Paul Nabholz, Deb Russell and Sue Ganje, Auditor.

The Pledge of Allegiance was stated, and the meeting called to order at 9:00 a.m.

The agenda was reviewed for conflicts; Joe Allen had a conflict with the temporary malt
beverage application. ALL MOTIONS RECORDED IN THESE MINUTES WERE PASSED
BY UNANIMOUS VOTE, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.

Motion made by Russell, seconded by Abbott, to approve the agenda as written.

The board was notified of union negotiations to start on July 17, 2018 with the Local 620
at 1:30 pm.

The minutes of June 19 were discussed. Motion made by Nabholz, seconded by Russell,
to approve the minutes of June 19, 2018.

Motion made by Abbott, seconded by Nabholz, to approve the temporary liquor license
for Winner’s Circle at the Allen Ranch on July 7, 2018. With Allen abstaining, and all others
voting yes, the motion carried.

Dustin Ross, Andersen Engineers, met with the board. Motion made by Allen, seconded
by Russell, to approve the following plat:

FALL RIVER COUNTY RESOLUTION #2018-12

Aplat of Lot 1, Lot 2, and Tract B1 of Angostura North Subdivision of the SW1/4SW1/4 of Section
10 and the SE1/4SE1/4 of Section 9, all in T8S, R6E, BHM, Fall River County, South Dakota

WHEREAS, there has been presented to the County Commissioners of Fall River County, South
Dakota, the within plat of the above described lands, and it appearing to this Board that the system of
streets conforms to the system of streets of existing plats and section lines of the county; adequate
provision is made for access to adjacent unplatted lands by public dedication or section line when
physically accessible; all provisions of the county subdivision regulations have been complied with; all
taxes and special assessments upon the property have been fully paid; and the plat and survey have been
lawfully executed; now and therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that said plat is hereby approved in all respects.
Dated this 3" day of July, 2018.
[slJoe Falkenburg

ATTEST: Fall River County Board of Commissioners
[s/Sue Ganje, Fall River County Auditor




Motion made by Allen, seconded by Nabholz to approve the following resolution:

FALL RIVER COUNTY RESOLUTION #2018-13

A plat of Bogner’s Wild Kingdom Tract of the NE1/4 of Section 8, T8S, R7E, BHM, Fall River
County, South Dakota, Containing a portion of Farm Unit #16

WHEREAS, there has been presented to the County Commissioners of Fall River County, South
Dakota, the within plat of the above described lands, and it appearing to this Board that the system of
streets conforms to the system of streets of existing plats and section lines of the county; adequate
provision is made for access to adjacent unplatted lands by public dedication or section line when
physically accessible; all provisions of the county subdivision regulations have been complied with; all
taxes and special assessments upon the property have been fully paid; and the plat and survey have been
lawfully executed; now and therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED that said plat is hereby approved in all respects.
Dated this 3" day of July, 2018.
[s/Joe Falkenburg

ATTEST: Fall River County Board of Commissioners
[s/Sue Ganje, Fall River County Auditor

Dan Cullen, Veteran’s Service Officer, met with the board. Motion made by Russell,
seconded by Allen, to approve travel for Cullen to attend the SDDVA annual workshop training
in Pierre on August 20, through August 22, 2018.

Cullen presented his 2019 budget request with the board and advised of office activities.
He noted a record number of claims and benefits submitted and received for veterans.

Jackie Waldner, Nurse, met with the board to discuss her 2019 budget.

Lyle Jensen, Building Supervisor, met with the board. Motion made by Nabholz,
seconded by Abbott, to approve the quote from Covenant Security Equipment, in the amount of
$1,659.00, to provide bullet resistant panels for the judge’s bench. A security grant will
reimburse 50% of this cost.

Discussion was held on a quote for the South Annex acoustics. The board asked Jensen
to try and find a lower cost and bring back to the next meeting.

Susie Simkins, Director of Equalization, met with the board. Motion made by Nabholz,
seconded by Allen, to approve travel for Susie Simkins and Caitlin Turner to attend the annual
school in Spearfish, September 17" thru September 21%, 2018.

Motion made by Russell, seconded by Nabholz, to approve the abatement for Dennis
Yohner, 75430-00500-01092, payable in 2018, in the amount of $489.16. Reason: Elderly freeze
should have been applied.



Simkins spoke of a CPR class training that her office attended. They paid for the training
personally, but wondered if the county would reimburse them. The board would rather look for
someone to come in for multiple employees and find a less expensive avenue to do so.

Kelli Rhoe, Treasurer, met with the board to discuss her 2019 budget.

Lindsay Luper, Edward Jones advisor, met with the board. Luper spoke to the board
about the possibility of investing money through a treasury with Edward Jones. The cost would
be higher than the treasury they are purchasing through Schwab, but the money would be
invested locally. The board asked Luper to continue to visit with Rhoe.

Sue Ganje, Auditor, met with the board to present her 2019 budgets for the auditor’s
office and elections.

Motion made by Abbott, seconded by Russell, to approve the Opt-In Notice for the Class
Action involving underpayment of PILT funding, 2015 - 2017, and authorize Joe Falkenburg,
Chairman, to sign the notice.

Frank Maynard, Emergency Management, met with the board. Maynard updated the
board on the cell booster he ordered for the South Annex, the command trailer, and fires and
incidents. Motion made by Nabholz, seconded by Russell, to approve the third quarter SLA
report, and authorize the chairman to sign.

Bruce McClung, Highway Department Foreman, met with the board. Motion made by
Russell, seconded by Abbott, to approve an agreement, #2018-27-1, between the County and SD
Game, Fish and Parks agreement, for “Mag Water” dust control on County Road 71A (Sheps
Canyon road). SDGFP shall pay the county 50% of cost, not to exceed $18,000.00

Motion made by Nabholz, seconded by Russell, to approve the Golden West
Telecommunication’s application for permit to occupy county highway right-of-way located
from the existing vault on northwest side of Cheyenne River Road (near culverts at river
crossing) to existing vault on the southwest side of Cheyenne River Road.

Motion made by Nabholz, seconded by Russell, to approve the June 2018 fuel used or
work performed to reimburse the highway department as follows: Weed & Pest for $569.28;
Sherift’s Department for $2,533.32; Building for $106.21; Emergency Management for $80.40;
Director of Equalization for $62.91; State’s Attorney for $16.93 and GIS for $41.77.

Motion made by Russell, seconded by Allen, to approve bills as follows:

GENERAL FUND
A & B WELDING SUPPLY CO. WELDING SUPPLIES/LEASE $62.72
FIDELITY SEC. LIFE INS CO EYE INSURANCE $88.23
AMERICAN FAMILY ASSURANCE AMERICAN FAMILY ASSURANCE $624.01
AMICK SOUND, INC. SERVICE $295.35

BLACK HILLS CHEMICAL SUPPLY $445.90



BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BOSTON MUTUAL LIFE INS CO
CHRISTENSEN, SAMANTHA
CITY/CO ALCOHOL & DRUG
CLINICAL LABORATORY OF
COLBATH, ANGELAM

CROP PRODUCTION SERVICES
DAWES COUNTY SHERIFF
DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF SD
DEMERSSEMAN JENSEN
EFTPS

EXECUTIVE MGMT FINANCE
FALL RIVER HISTORICAL SOC
FALL RIVER CLINIC
FARRELL,FARRELL &GINSBACH
4-H MEMBERS ASSEMBLY
FALL RIVER COUNTY HERALD
FR COUNTY TREASURER
GOLDEN WEST TECHNOLOGIES
HEAVY HIGHWAY FRINGE
HILLS EDGE AUTO SALES
HOBART SALES & SERVICE
CITY OF HOT SPRINGS

IOWA LABORERS DISTRICT
JENSEN, LYLE

JOHNSON, KIMBERLY K
KEIZER, BRAD

LIUNA LABORERS LOCAL 620
MANLOVE PSYCHIATRY GROUP
MARCO

MCLEODS OFFICE SUPPLY CO.
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOL
NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE
NORTON, TINA

CHILD SUPPORT PAYMENT CNT
O'NEILL, JUSTIN

OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY
PENNINGTON COUNTY

PENN COUNTY SHERIFF
POWELL, DEBRAJ

QUILL CORPORATION
RAMKOTA HOTEL-PIERRE
REGIONAL HEALTH

UTILITY POWER ELECTRIC
LIFE INSURANCE

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
DETOX

AUTOPSY

CAAF

SUPPLY

CIVIL SERVICE FEES

DELTA DENTAL

CAAF

PAYROLL TAXES

BIT NETWORK FEES

2018 BUDGETED ALLOTMENT
INMATE MEDICAL

CAAF

2018 TEEN LEADERSHIP
PUBLICATION

BANK CHARGES

SERVICE CALL

INSURANCE FEES

SERVICE

REPAIR

2ND QTR. FIRE SPRINK
HEALTH INSURANCE
LANDFILL

COURT REPORTER

TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT
UNION DUES

Ml

COPIER LEASE

SUPPLIES

NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT
NEW YORK LIFE INSURANCE
CONTRACT NURSE INMATE
CHILD SUPPORT

CAAF

3RD QUARTER/SERVICE CONTRACT
CAAF

CIVIL SERVICE FEES

BLOOD DRAW

OFFICE SUPPLIES

DEPUTY WORKSHOP HOTEL
MORGUE FEE

$4,648.65
$32.76
$247.10
$678.00
$3,275.00
$1,213.20
$4,414.20
$18.50
$2,294.50
$3,437.60
$30,369.81
$132.50
$6,000.00
$1,713.60
$2,060.13
$275.00
$522.05
$36.75
$62.50
$525.00
$48.43
$89.95
$24.00
$15,368.20
$58.36
$30.40
$486.15
$225.00
$228.29
$155.00
$399.88
$29.42
$65.00
$1,075.00
$1,259.00
$669.56
$396.69
$94.00
$65.16
$75.00
$83.96
$197.98
$886.00



REUER, ALLEN MT(ASCP)
SOUTH DAKOTA ST TREASURER
SD RETIREMENT SYSTEM
SDAAO C/O WENDY SEMMLER
SERVALL

SHERIDAN COUNTY
SKINNER, MATTHEW L. PC
SD SUPPLEMENT RETIREMENT
SPITZER, KRISTI

STEVENS, MIKAYLA

SWORD, JAMES

THURMAN, CREIGHTON
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UN ITED WAY BLACK HILLS
VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
VERIZON WIRELESS

WARNE CHEMICAL & EQUIP.
BASTIAN, TRACY

BEHRENS, DONNA

NORTON, LYLE
COMMISSIONERS

ELECTION

ELECTION

AUDITOR'S OFFICE
AUDITOR'S OFFICE
TREASURER'S OFFICE
TREASURER'S OFFICE
STATE'S ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
STATE'S ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
MAINTENANCE

ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
REGISTER OF DEEDS OFFICE
VETERAN'S SERVICE OFFICER
GIS OFFICE

SHERIFF'S OFFICE

SHERIFF'S OFFICE

JAIL

JAIL

CORONER

NURSE'S OFFICE

NURSE'S OFFICE

EXTENSION OFFICE
EXTENSION OFFICE

BLOOD DRAW

SALES TAX

SDRS CONTRIBUTION
ANNUAL ASSESSOR SCHOOL
RUG/UNIFORM SERVICE
CIVIL PAPERS SERVED
CAAF

SDRS SUPPLEMENT RETIREMENT
SUPPLY REIMBURSEMENT
INMATE BLOOD DRAWS
TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT
Ml

SERVICE

UNITED WAY DONATION
SERVICE FEE

CELL PHONE/TABLET
SUPPLY

PILOT

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT
REIMBURSEMENT UNIFORM
JUNE SALARIES

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

JUNE SALARIES

JUNE SALARIES

JUNE SALARIES

JUNE SALARIES

JUNE SALARIES

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

JUNE SALARIES

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

JUNE SALARIES
OVERTIME

$125.00
$36.27
$15,470.43
$600.00
$534.36
$50.00
$492.10
$950.00
$23.19
$225.00
$25.02
$205.10
$135.00
$15.00
$650.00
$780.85
$47.76
$100.00
$17.64
$123.99
$4,100.00
$192.00
$108.89
$14,239.42
$867.92
$10,862.42
$350.82
$10,862.42
$350.82
$7,329.07
$14,094.24
$8,682.93
$3,296.68
$3,243.47
$25,782.04
$3,500.17
$11,592.90
$2,179.03
$300.00
$3,420.06
$7.03
$3,328.69
§27.21



WEED OFFICE

COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE
ADVANCED DRUG TESTING
FIDELITY SEC. LIFE INS CO
AMERICAN FAMILY ASSURANCE
BITUMINOUS PAVING INC
BLACK HILLS ENERGY
BUTLER MACHINERY
DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF SD
DO-ALL EXCAVATION LLC
EFTPS
FALL RIVER AUTO SUPPLY
FORWARD DISTRIBUTING
GODFREY BRAKE SERVICE
HEAVY HIGHWAY FRINGS
HOT SPRINGS ACE HARDWARE
HOT SPRINGS AUTOMOTIVE
RICOH USA INC
IOWA LABORERS DISTRICT
LIUNA LABORERS LOCAL 620
LYLE SIGNES
MG OIL
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SOL
NELSON'S OIL & GAS INC
NORTON'S SINCLAIR
RAPID DELIVERY
SAFETY KLEEN

SOUTH DAKOTA STATE TREASURER

SD RETIREMENT SYSTEM
SEILER, RANDY
TWILIGHT INC
BUILDER'S FIRST SOURCE
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT
HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

911 SURCHARGE REIMBURSMENT

FIDELITY SEC. LIFE INS CO
CREDIT COLLECTION BUREAU
DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF SD
EFTPS

HEAVY HIGHWAY FRINGE
IOWA LABORERS DISTRICT

JUNE SALARIES
TOTAL FOR GENERAL FUND

DRUG TEST

EYE INSURANCE
AMERICAN FAMILY ASSURANCE
ASPHALT SURFACE SERVICE
UTILITY POWER ELECTRIC
SUPPLIES/REPAIRS

DELTA DENTAL

SERVICE

PAYROLL TAXES

AUTO PARTS/REPAIRS
SUPPLIES/PARTS
PARTS/SERVICE
INSURANCE FEES

SUPPLY

AUTO SUPPLY PARTS

HWY DEPT COPIER LEASE
HEALTH INSURANCE
UNION DUES

SIGNAGE

INVENTORY SUPPLY
NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT
FUEL/SERVICE

AUTO REPAIR

DELIVERY

SUPPLIES

SALES TAX

SDRS CONTRIBUTION
CELLPHONE REIMBURSEMENT
FIRST AID SUPPLY

SUPPLY

JUNE SALARIES

OVERTIME

TOTAL FOR COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

EYE INSURANCE
COLLECTIONS
DELTA DENTAL
PAYROLL TAXES
INSURANCE FEES
HEALTH INSURANCE

$4,827.76
$239,636.19

$26.00
$48.60
$421.58
$75,662.57
$469.90
$2,164.30
$444.95
$1,191.32
$8,431.24
$143.01
$22.20
$936.58
$150.00
$57.16
$720.54
$75.00
$3,415.00
$125.00
$71.16
$21,115.04
$50.00
$19,980.49
$32.10
$44.16
$660.72
$1.95
$4,390.54
$203.80
$57.80
$33.87
$36,003.76
$494.29
$177,644.63

$12.50
$302.86
$337.55
$3,580.98
$75.00
$2,011.50



LIUNA LABORERS LOCAL 620
MESSERLI & KRAMER
PORTFOLIO RECOVERY ASSOC.
SD RETIREMENT SYSTEM
DISPATCH

DISPATCH

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
EFTPS
KNAPP, PHILLIP G
SD RETIREMENT SYSTEM
VERIZON WIRELESS
FR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

L.E.P.C. GRANT
PUDWILL, NORMAN

24/7 SOBRIETY FUND
EFTPS
24/7 OFFICE

COURTHOUSE BUILDING FUND
NELSON'S OIL & GAS INC
ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNION DUESS

COLLECTIONS

GARNISHMENT

SDRS CONTRIBUTION

JUNE SALARIES

OVERTIME

TOTAL FOR 911 SURCHARGE REIMBURSMENT

PAYROLL TAXES

PARTS

SDRS CONTRIBUTION

CELL PHONE/TABLET

JUNE SALARIES

TOTAL FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

LEPC
TOTAL FOR L.E.P.C. GRANT

PAYROLL TAXES
JUNE SALARIES
TOTAL FOR 24/7 SOBRIETY FUND

FUEL/SERVICE

SERVICE

TOTAL FOR COURTHOUS BUILDING FUND
TOTAL PAID BETWEEN 6/20/18 AND 7/3/18

$50.00
$88.32
$73.76
$1,923.26
$14,470.10
$1,556.98
$24,482.81

$1,373.57
$45.35
$584.99
$158.61
$5,326.39
$7,488.91

$60.00
$60.00

$153.64
$1,004.25
$1,157.89

$515.71
$219.00
§734.71
$451,205.10

Break was taken at 10:17 a.m. Meeting resumed at 10:23 a.m.
No public comment was heard.

Paul Nabholz, Commissioner, met with the board. Nabholz advised he received
permission from Jim Miller to walk to the north of the Chilson bridge for a possible north at-
grade crossing, which he feels would be possible to be done with the money the state would send
to the county. The Murdock side of the bridge would be simpler. He would like to get an
estimate from Barker Construction, and contact the SD GF&P. Nabholz made a motion to have
Brosz Engineering look at the detailed budget to see if we can build some form of crossing for
the $966,400 offered by the state. Discussion was held by the rest of the board, other
commissioners stating the decision for the bridge had already been made. Motion died for a lack
of a second.

Nabholz also spoke of attending the Black Hills Council of Local Governments meeting.
The transportation improvement plans were presented for the state for 2019-2022. There will be



a presentation of highway projects at the Ramkota at 7 p.m. on July 12. Nabholz also noted the
BHCOLG’s financial situation involving investments.

Melody Engebretson, Register of Deeds, met with the board to discuss her 2019 budget.

Bob Evans, Sheriff, met with the board. Motion made by Russell, seconded by Abbott, to
approve hiring Daniel Leetch (Jailer) at $14.50 per hour, effective date June, 18, 2018, as per
union contract.

Evans discussed the Edgemont Law Enforcement Contract, hoping for a similar contract
to what has been in the past. Evans noted the need to clarify certain items that he is only able to
enforce as the sheriff, such as traffic ordinances, etc. Edgemont Mayor Jerry Dibble is willing to
help with this. If the contract is not renewed, the sheriff’s department would still have to go to
Edgemont in case of emergency or felonies, but they would not be obligated to patrol anymore or
deal with certain school issues. Discussion was held on nuisance complaints. More would be on
the next agenda concerning this.

Wayne Evans met with the board. Motion made by Nabholz, seconded by Allen, to
approve the delinquent tax agreement with Wayne Evans, parcel #72100-00800-01000, $200.00
per month.

Joe Falkenburg, Commissioner, met with the board. Falkenburg discussed the
importance of Prairie Hills Transit. Concerns were raised about the City of Hot Springs not
supporting PHT anymore. Falkenburg hopes the board gets behind this.

Motion made by Russell, seconded by Nabholz, to enter executive session as per SDCL
1-25-2 (4) for pre-negotiations at 11:18 a.m. Meeting reconvened at 11:27 a.m.

Motion made by Russell, seconded by Nabholz, to adjourn at 11:27 a.m.
/s/ Joe Falkenburg

Joe Falkenburg, Chair
Board of Fall River County Commissioners

ATTEST:

[s/ Sue Ganje
Sue Ganije, Fall River County Auditor



